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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 17 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 29th Revised Sheet 10 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services  

Issued: February 1, 2022  Effective: February 1, 2022 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-22-0006 

 
3. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE/2/ (cont’d) 
 
 

F. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

 

  
Description /Billing Code/ 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

Monthly 
Price 

 

  
ISDN Direct Line /CO Termination /P2B//1/ 
 
On-Demand Packet Switched Data “B” Channel, 
per “B” channel /BSB7X//1/ 
 
Additional Call Offering, each /NCO/ 
 
Additional Multiple Call Appearances, each /ACSPB/ 
 
Advanced Custom Calling Features 

Automatic Callback 
Call Screening  
Repeat Dialing 

(See Other Applicable Charges and Payments) 
 
Complementary Network Services 

Alternate Answer 
Busy Line Transfer 

(See Other Applicable Charges and Payments) 
 
Custom Calling Features 

Call Forwarding Variable 
(See Other Applicable Charges and Payments) 
 
Intercom Calling /NZV/ 
 
Message Waiting Indicator, each /MLN/ 
 
Secondary Telephone Numbers, each /DO6/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$45.15 

 
 

45.15 
 

4.52 
 

4.52 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.52 
 

4.52 
 

4.52 
 

 
$2,311.68(I) 

 
 

18.06 
 

2.71  
 

1.81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.26 
 

2.26 
 

2.26  
 

 

/1/ Effective July 31, 2005, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type will 
be made to ISDN Direct B-Channel or D-Channel Packet Services.  Carrier’s customers of record on 
July 31, 2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it 
was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued 
at their present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished.  The preceding supercedes all 
of the rules and regulations that follow. 

/2/   Effective September 1, 2021, ISDN Service is grandfathered; see Sheet 8 for Service Availability. 
 

 

 

 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 17 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 23rd Revised Sheet 11.1 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services  

Issued: February 1, 2022  Effective: February 1, 2022 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-22-0006 

 
3. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE/4/ (cont’d 
 
 
F. PRICES (cont'd) 

 
1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 

 
 

   Monthly Payment  
  

Description 
/Billing Code/ 

Non- 
recurring 
Charge 

 
1 

Month 

Term Payment Plans/3/  
36 

Months 
60 

Months 
84/1/ 

Months 
 

  
Circuit Switched Capability, 
per “B” Channel /BSB1D/ 
 
Packet Switched Data “B” 
Channel, per “B” channel 
/BSB3X/2/ 
 
Packet Switched Data “D” 
Channel, per device 
/LTQ4X//2/ 

 
 

$18.06 
 
 
 

90.30 
 
 
 

13.55 

 
 

$217.62(I)  
 
 
 

76.76 
 
 
 

5.87 

 
 

$ 5.64 
 
 
 

72.24 
 
 
 

5.69 

 
 

$ 4.29 
 
 
 

67.73 
 
 
 

5.51 

 
 

$ 2.93 
 
 
 

63.21 
 
 
 

5.33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
/1/ Effective June 21, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for ISDN 

Direct Service.  Current ISDN BRI 84-month Carrier's customers may continue to retain their 
existing service as is at their current address until the 84-month contract term expires.  Any 
Carrier requested changes to the exiting Service will require the Carrier to select a new contract 
term payment plan or the month-to-month option at the ten current tariff rates.  Ameritech will not 
impose termination liability to the Carriers required to make a contract term change. 

 
Upon completion on the 84-month TPP term, Carriers may continue receiving the Service at the 
then-current rates under any available payment plan.  If the Carrier does not select a new 
payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff rates 
in effect at such time will automatically apply. 
 

/2/ Material relating to ISDN BRI Single B Channel Packet Service now appears on Original Sheet 
26 in this Section. 
 
Effective July 31, 2005, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type 
will be made to ISDN Direct B-Channel or D-Channel Packet Services.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on July 31, 2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the 
location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished.  
The preceding supercedes all of the rules and regulations that follow. 
 

/3/      Effective August 31, 2011, Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or 
renewals of ISDN Direct Service.  ISDN Direct customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may 
continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires.  Upon completion of the 
current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-
month rates.  If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month 
tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

 
/4/     Effective September 1, 2021, ISDN Service is grandfathered; see Sheet 8 for Service Availability. 

 

 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 17 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 33rd Revised Sheet 19 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services  

Issued: February 1, 2022  Effective: February 1, 2022 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-22-0006 

 
5. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

F. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Service Elements 
 

 

  
Description /Billing Code/ 

Nonrecurring 
Charge 

 
Monthly 

  

  
ISDN Prime (Custom)/1/ 
- each /ZPAZD/ 
 
ISDN Prime (National) /1/ 
- each /ZPQZD/ 
 
Backup “D” Channel/1/ 
- each /ZPBXD/ 
 
Call By Call for FX/1/ 
- per trunk group /C2Q/ 
 
Call By Call for Tie Lines/1/ 
- per trunk group /C3Q/ 

 
 

$1,806.00 
 
 

1,806.00 
 
 

180.60 
 
 

67.73 
 
 

67.73 

 
 

$10,445.00 (I) 
 
 

10,445.00 (I) 
 
 

121.91  
 
 

22.58 
 
 

22.58 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Please see Sheet 19.1 for the monthly Term Payment Plan rates associated with these ISDN Prime 

service elements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


