TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: WI-22-0006

DATE: February 1, 2022

STATE: WITAR20

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2022

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Business BRI and PRI Rate Increase - Resale

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
0017	10	0029
0017	11.1	0023
0017	19	0033

3. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE⁽²⁾ (cont'd)

F. Prices (cont'd)

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Price</u>
ISDN Direct Line /CO Termination /P2B//1/	\$45.15	\$2,311.68(I)
On-Demand Packet Switched Data "B" Channel, per "B" channel /BSB7X/'1/	45.15	18.06
Additional Call Offering, each /NCO/	4.52	2.71
Additional Multiple Call Appearances, each /ACSPB/	4.52	1.81
Advanced Custom Calling Features Automatic Callback Call Screening Repeat Dialing (See Other Applicable Charges and Payments)		
Complementary Network Services Alternate Answer Busy Line Transfer (See Other Applicable Charges and Payments)		
Custom Calling Features Call Forwarding Variable (See Other Applicable Charges and Payments)		
Intercom Calling /NZV/	4.52	2.26
Message Waiting Indicator, each /MLN/	4.52	2.26
Secondary Telephone Numbers, each /DO6/	4.52	2.26

/2/ Effective September 1, 2021, ISDN Service is grandfathered; see Sheet 8 for Service Availability.

Issued: February 1, 2022 Effective: February 1, 2022

^{/1/} Effective July 31, 2005, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type will be made to ISDN Direct B-Channel or D-Channel Packet Services. Carrier's customers of record on July 31, 2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished. The preceding supercedes all of the rules and regulations that follow.

AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 17

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 17 - ISDN Services

23rd Revised Sheet 11.1

3. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) DIRECT SERVICE^[4] (cont'd

F. PRICES (cont'd)

1. Service Elements (cont'd)

	Non-		Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans ^{/3/}		
Description /Billing Code/	recurring <u>Charge</u>	1 <u>Month</u>	36 <u>Months</u>	60 <u>Months</u>	84 ^{/1/} <u>Months</u>
Circuit Switched Capability, per "B" Channel /BSB1D/	\$18.06	\$217.62(I)	\$ 5.64	\$ 4.29	\$ 2.93
Packet Switched Data "B" Channel, per "B" channel /BSB3X ^{/2/}	90.30	76.76	72.24	67.73	63.21
Packet Switched Data "D" Channel, per device /LTQ4X/ ^{/2/}	13.55	5.87	5.69	5.51	5.33

/1/ Effective June 21, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for ISDN Direct Service. Current ISDN BRI 84-month Carrier's customers may continue to retain their existing service as is at their current address until the 84-month contract term expires. Any Carrier requested changes to the exiting Service will require the Carrier to select a new contract term payment plan or the month-to-month option at the ten current tariff rates. Ameritech will not impose termination liability to the Carriers required to make a contract term change.

Upon completion on the 84-month TPP term, Carriers may continue receiving the Service at the then-current rates under any available payment plan. If the Carrier does not select a new payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.

/2/ Material relating to ISDN BRI Single B Channel Packet Service now appears on Original Sheet 26 in this Section.

Effective July 31, 2005, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type will be made to ISDN Direct B-Channel or D-Channel Packet Services. Carrier's customers of record on July 31, 2005 may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished. The preceding supercedes all of the rules and regulations that follow.

- /3/ Effective August 31, 2011, Term Payment Plans are no longer available for new installations or renewals of ISDN Direct Service. ISDN Direct customers currently on a Term Payment Plan may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /4/ Effective September 1, 2021, ISDN Service is grandfathered; see Sheet 8 for Service Availability.

Issued: February 1, 2022 Effective: February 1, 2022

5. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (cont'd)

F. Prices (cont'd)

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly
ISDN Prime (Custom) ^{/1/} - each /ZPAZD/	\$1,806.00	\$10,445.00 (I)
ISDN Prime (National) /1/ - each /ZPQZD/	1,806.00	10,445.00 (I)
Backup "D" Channel/1/ - each /ZPBXD/	180.60	121.91
Call By Call for FX ^{/1/} - per trunk group /C2Q/	67.73	22.58
Call By Call for Tie Lines/1/ - per trunk group /C3Q/	67.73	22.58

/1/ Please see Sheet 19.1 for the monthly Term Payment Plan rates associated with these ISDN Prime service elements.

Issued: February 1, 2022 Effective: February 1, 2022